rate, since the increase in interest rates can affect both the cost of loans raised by the Company and the debt cost,

further increasing its finance costs.

As a strategy to manage interest rate risk, Management continuously monitors CDI in order to, if necessary, adjust car

rental fees to mitigate such fluctuations. For fleet rentals, Localiza Fleet enters into fixed-rate loans and swaps floating

interest rates for fixed interest rates, thus eliminating the risk of fluctuation in the benchmark interest rate in long-

term contracts. In addition, all the Company's cash equivalents balance is also indexed to the CDI rate fluctuation,

which is the same rate adopted for debts related to car rental.

The Company has performed sensitivity tests for adverse scenarios (deterioration of the CDI rate by 25% or 50% above

of the probable scenario), considering the following assumptions:

o As of June 30, 2017, the Company's net debt totaled R$2,151,381. Of this total, R$775,886, with fixed cost at an

average rate of 12.56% per year, was excluded, as it is related to the transactions contracted at a fixed-rate and

amounts corresponding to the hedge from the swap transactions, changing the rates indexed to the CDI for fixed-

rates, so that the net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation amounts to R$1,375,495 as of June 30, 2017.

Page 71 of 83

o The probable scenario for the next 12 months was estimated, according to information in the Focus Bulletin issued

by the Central Bank of Brazil, based on an average CDI rate of 8.56% against the effective annual rate of 11.84% in the

six-month period ended June 30, 2017.

  Consolidated

Description

Probable

scenario (*)

Scenario I -

25%

deterioratio

n

Scenario II -

50%

deterioratio

n

Net debt as of June 30, 2017 (letter (b) (i))  2,151,381  2,151,381  2,151,381

Debts at a fixed-rate and amounts hedged with swap to a fixed-rate (letter

(d) (iii) and note 12)

(775,886)  (775,886)  (775,886)

Net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation  1,375,495  1,375,495  1,375,495

Effective average annual CDI rate for the six-month period ended June 30,

2017

11.84%  11.84%  11.84%

Estimated average annual CDI rate, according to stress scenarios  8.56%  10.70%  12.84%

Effect on finance costs subject to the CDI rate fluctuation:

- according to effective rates  (162,859)  (162,859)  (162,859)

- according to scenarios  (117,742)  (147,178)  (176,614)

 Decrease / (Increase) in finance expenses for the next 12 months  45,117  15,681  (13,755)

(*) As required by IFRS 7 and based on the average rate of 8.56%, which is the projected scenario for the next 12 months, as reasonably as

possible, based on market information in the Focus Bulletin issued by the Central Bank of Brazil on June 30, 2017.

• Currency risk – As stated in letter (d) and note 12(d), the Company is not exposed to currency risk since it enters

into swap transactions tied to foreign currency-denominated loans. Additionally, the Company currently has no

financial liabilities in foreign currency (see note 12).

(ii) Credit risk

The credit risk is the risk that a counterparty does not comply with its contractual obligations, thereby causing the

Company to incur financial losses. The Company's credit risk basically arises from trade receivables and cash and cash

equivalents deposited/invested in banks and financial institutions, which include amounts invested in fixed-income